- 1 SB450
- 2 118389-3
- 3 By Senator Barron
- 4 RFD: Local Legislation No. 1
- 5 First Read: 18-FEB-10

1	SB450		
2			
3			
4	ENROLLED, An Act,		
5	Relating to Jackson and DeKalb Counties; to		
6	establish the Jackson/DeKalb Counties Industrial Development		
7	Authority for the purpose of marketing and developing property		
8	in the vicinity of Northeast Alabama Community College; and to		
9	provide for the members of the authority and the operation of		
10	the authority.		
11	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:		
12	Section 1. (a) There is established the		
13	Jackson/DeKalb Counties Industrial Development Authority. The		
14	purpose of the authority shall be to market and develop the		
15	Northeast Alabama Technology Park on the Campbell site near		
16	the Northeast Alabama Community College and other sites that		
17	may be suitable for economic development in the future in the		
18	vicinity of the college.		
19	(b) The members of the authority shall consist of		
20	the following:		
21	(1) The President of the Northeast Alabama Community		
22	College, who shall serve as chair of the authority.		
23	(2) One member each appointed by the Jackson County		
24	Commission.		

SB450

1	(3) One member appointed by the DeKalb County		
2	Commission.		
3	(4) One member from each county appointed by the		
4	state Senate Delegation representing Jackson and DeKalb		
5	Counties.		
6	(5) One member from each county appointed by the		
7	state House of Representatives delegation representing Jackson		
8	and DeKalb Counties.		
9	(6) The President of the Jackson County Economic		
10	Development Authority.		
11	(7) The CEO/Executive Director of the DeKalb County		
12	Economic Development Authority.		
13	(8) The CEO of the Sand Mountain Electric Co-op.		
14	(9) The CEO of the North Alabama Electric Co-op.		
15	(c) The appointed members of the authority shall		
16	serve for a term of four years and shall serve until a		
17	successor is appointed.		
18	(d) The authority shall have its first meeting at		
19	the Northeast Alabama Community College at the call of the		
20	chair. The college shall provide clerical assistance to the		
21	authority. The authority may receive funding from any public		
22	or private source.		
23	(e) The membership of the authority shall be		
24	inclusive and reflect the racial, gender, geographic,		

urban/rural and economic diversity of these counties of the

25

SB450

1	State. The authority shall annually report to the Legislature
2	by the second legislative day of each regular session the
3	extent to which the authority has complied with the diversity
4	provisions provided for in this act.
5	Section 2. This act shall become effective on the
6	first day of the third month following its passage and
7	approval by the Governor, or its otherwise becoming law.

1				
2				
3				
4		President and Presiding Officer of the Senate		
5				
6		Speaker of the House of Representatives		
7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14		te 25-FEB-10 reby certify that the within Act originated in and passed		
16 17 18 19		Representatives and passed 14-APR-10		
20 21 22	Senate c	oncurred in House amendment 22-APR-10		
23 24	By: Sena	tor Barron		